26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 26.1	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policies in respect of the
major areas of treasury activities are set out as follows (cont’d):-

(c)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:-

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the financial year
would not affect profit or loss.

	 Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:-

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of net profit/equity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/- 0.5%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions.

	 The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each year, and the
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates with
all other variables held constant.

							   Increase/(decrease) in net
							   profit/equity for the
							   financial year
								   +0.5%	 -0.5%
								   RM	 RM

			   Group
			   Variable rate instrument
			   2023					   (24,088)	 24,088

			   2022					   (40,457)	 40,457

	 26.2	 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

						   At 			   At
						   1.7.2022	 Acquisition*	 Repayments	  30.6.2023
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Group
		  Lease liabilities		  4,531,833	 486,588	 (1,429,998)	 3,588,423
		  Borrowings		  8,856,593	 -	 (4,038,907)	 4,817,686

						   13,388,426	 486,588	 (5,468,905)	 8,406,109

DS SIGMA HOLDINGS BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

125

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2023 (Cont’d)

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 26.2	 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (cont’d)

						   At 			   At
						   1.7.2021	 Acquisition*	 Repayments	  30.6.2022
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Group (cont’d)
		  Lease liabilities		  1,294,547	 4,859,201	 (1,621,915)	 4,531,833
		  Borrowings		  11,263,661	 -	 (2,407,068)	 8,856,593

						   12,558,208	 4,859,201	 (4,028,983)	 13,388,426

		  *	 Arising from acquisition of property, plant and equipment under lease arrangements.

26.3	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and the Company at the
reporting date approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are variable rate
instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or have immaterial
discounting impact.

26.4	 Fair value hierarchy

	 No fair value hierarchy disclosed as the Group and the Company do not have financial instrument